
all foldable, one-piece lenses with an optical diameter of 6.5 
millimeters can be injected, provided that the safe injection of 
the lens using the particular ACCUJECT™ injection system 
was validated in advance on the part of the lens manufactu-
rer according to ISO 11979. Contrary to traditional injection 
systems the ACCUJECT™ system has the cartridge inte-
grated in the injector (Fig. 1).

APPLICATION
Folding and injection of one-piece foldable lenses in the cap-
sular bag or sulcus after extra-capsular cataract extraction.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
1.    Open the blister in the sterile area and remove the sterile 

ACCUJECT™ injection system. 

2.    The ACCUJECT™ system is equipped with a large 
loading chamber. This allows rapid and precise loading of 
the intraocular lenses. Hold the ACCUJECT™ injection 
system in such a manner that the rear cartridge wing can 
be guided with the index finger of your left hand. Open the 
loading chamber sufficiently wide so that the lens can be 
inserted easily (Fig. 2). 

3.    Fill the cartridge tunnel of the ACCUJECT™ cartridge 

and the loading chamber of the cartridge sufficiently with 
viscoelastic solution. In addition apply a drop of the visco-
elastic solution directly to the silicone tip. Exclusive use 
of BSS solution is not allowed. When using hydrophobic 
lenses, let the viscoelastic solutions work for about 30 se-
conds to achieve sufficient hydration of the lubricating film. 
After 30 seconds the lens should be injected immediately. 
Viscoelastic materials may lose their lubricating properties 
when exposed to air for a longer period of time.

4.    Position the lens in the middle of the loading chamber 
between the silicone tip and cartridge wall (Fig. 3). 

5.    Close the cartridge and exert slight pressure onto the lens 
optic, using a forceps (Fig. 4a). This will ensure that the 
lens is folded in the right direction. Once the “click-lock“ 
mechanism engages the lens is securely loaded and ready 
for injection (Fig. 4b). (The lens should be injected imme-
diately after loading. Viscoelastic materials may lose their 
lubricity if allowed to stand too long while exposed to air.) 

6.    Press the injector plunger with silicone tip forward and 
push the lens into the conical tip of the cartridge (Fig. 5a).

IMPORTANT: Pull the plunger back a few millimeters and then 
push forward again. This step ensures that the lens is always 
grasped correctly (Fig. 5b).

7.    Guide the point of the cartridge through the incision and 
push it over the iris to the near edge of the pupil. 

8.    Press the plunger forward slowly in order to push the 
lens forward. 

9.    Depending on the lens model, support the correct ejection 
of the lens by slightly turning the injector. Slowly inject 
the lens into the eye and simultaneously withdraw the 
instrument from the eye. To avoid swelling of the silicone 
tip during ejection from the cartridge, only push the plunger 
until the lens has emerged completely, even if the plunger 
is not yet at the limit. 

10.  Carefully position the lens, rotating it if necessary with the 
aid of using a suitable positioning hook. 

11.  Remove the viscoelastic material thoroughly from the eye 
and the lens with the standard irrigation and aspiration 
techniques. 

PLEASE ENSURE:  Do not  re-ster i l ize /  prepare  
ACCUJECT™ Injection System. Single use only. Reuse 
and/or resterilization may compromise device performance, 
which could cause serious harm to the patient's health and 
safety.

 

ENGLISH

Medicel ACCUJECT™  
Single-use Lens Injection System
For injection of
ONE-PIECE FOLDABLE LENSES

DESCRIPTION
With the ACCUJECT™ injection system the majority of 

heit aller faltbaren, ein-teiligen Acryl-Linsen mit optischem Durch-
messer bis 6.5 Millimeter injiziert werden, vorausgesetzt, die 
sichere Injektion der Linse durch das jeweilige ACCUJECT™ 
Injektions-System wurde vorab seitens des Linsenherstellers 
nach ISO 11979 validiert. Im Gegensatz zu traditionellen Injekti-
ons-Systemen ist die Kartusche beim ACCUJECT™ System 
bereits in den Injektor integriert (Fig. 1).

ANWENDUNG
Falten und Injektion von ein-teiligen Faltlinsen in den Kapselsack 
oder den Sulkus nach extrakapsulärer Kataraktextraktion.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
1.    Blister im sterilen Bereich öffnen und das sterile 

ACCUJECT™-Injektor-Set entnehmen. 

2.    ACCUJECT™ Kartuschen sind mit einer grossen Lade-
kammer ausgestattet. Dadurch lassen sich die Linsen schnell 
und präzise laden. Das ACCUJECT™ System so halten, 
dass mit dem Zeigefinger der linken Hand der hintere Kartu-
schenflügel geführt werden kann. Die Ladekammer soweit öff-
nen, damit die Linse bequem eingeführt werden kann (Fig. 2).

3.    Kartuschentunnel der ACCUJECT™-Kartusche voll-
ständig und Ladekammer ausreichend mit viskoelastischer 
Lösung füllen. Zusätzlich einen Tropfen viskoelastischer  

Lösung auf den Silikonstempel auftragen. Das ausschliessli-
che Verwenden von BSS Lösung ist nicht zulässig. Bei Ver-
wendung von hydrophoben Linsen, viskoelastische Lösung 
ca. 30 Sekunden einwirken lassen, um so eine ausreichende 
Hydratisierung des Gleitfilms zu erreichen. Die Linse sollte 
nach Ablauf der 30 Sekunden umgehend injiziert werden. 
Viskoelastische Stoffe können ihre Schmiereigenschaften 
verlieren, wenn sie zu lange Luftkontakt haben.

4.    Die Linse in der Mitte der Ladekammer zwischen Silikonstem-
pel und Kartuschenwand positionieren (Fig. 3).

5.    Kartusche schliessen und gleichzeitig mit der Pinzette einen 

leichten Druck auf die Linsenoptik ausüben. Dadurch wird 
sichergestellt, dass sich die Linse in der korrekten Richtung 
faltet (Fig. 4a). Sobald der “Click-Lock“ Mechanismus ein-
rastet ist die Linse sicher geladen und bereit zur Injektion  
(Fig. 4b). (Die Linse sollte unmittelbar nach dem Einführen in 
den Kartuschentunnel injiziert werden. Viskoelastische Stoffe 
können ihre Schmiereigenschaften verlieren, wenn sie zu 
lange Luftkontakt haben.)

6.    Den Injektorkolben mit Silikonstempel nach vorne drücken 
und die Linse in die konische Spitze der Kartusche vorschie-
ben (Fig. 5a). 

WICHTIG: Den Injektorkolben wenige Millimeter zurückziehen 

und dann wieder nach vorne schieben. Dieser Schritt stellt sicher, 
dass die Linse immer korrekt gefasst wird (Fig. 5b).

7.    Kartuschenspitze durch die Inzision einführen und über der Iris 
an den proximalen Rand der Pupille schieben.

8.    Den Kolben mit Silikonstempel langsam nach vorne drücken 
um die Linse voranzuschieben. 

9.    Je nach Linsenmodell den korrekten Austritt der Linse durch 
leichtes Drehen des Injektors unterstützen. Die Linse lang-
sam in den Kapselsack injizieren und dann das Instrument 
aus dem Auge herausziehen. Um ein Aufquellen des Silikon-

stempels beim Austreten aus der Kartusche zu vermeiden, 
Kolben nur soweit vorschieben oder drehen, bis die Linse 
vollständig ausgetreten ist, auch wenn der Kolben noch nicht 
am Anschlag ist.

10.  Bei Bedarf die Linse mit Hilfe eines geeigneten Positionie-
rungshakens rotieren.

11.  Mit den üblichen Spül- und Absaugtechniken das viskoela-
stische Material gründlich aus dem Auge und von der Optik 
entfernen.

BITTE BEACHTEN: Das ACCUJECT™ Injektions-
System darf nur 1-mal verwendet und nicht resterilisiert /  

DEUTSCH

Medicel ACCUJECT™  
Einweg Linsen Injektions-System
zur Injektion von 
EIN-TEILIGEN FALTLINSEN

BESCHREIBUNG
Mit dem ACCUJECT™ Injektions-System können die Mehr-

la plupart des lentilles pliables monobloc acryliques, dont le 
diamètre optique peut atteindre 6,5 millimètres, à condition 
toutefois que le fabricant de lentilles ait validé au préalable 
l’injection sécurisée de la lentille via le système d’injection 
ACCUJECT™ correspondant, conformément à la norme 
ISO 11979. Contrairement aux systèmes d'injection tradi-
tionnels, la cartouche du système ACCUJECT™ est déjà 
intégrée dans l'injecteur (Fig. 1).

CHAMP D'APPLICATION
Pliage et injection de lentilles pliables monobloc dans le sac 
capsulaire ou dans le sulcus après une extraction extracap-
sulaire de la cataracte.

MODE D’EMPLOI
1.    Dans l'environnement stérile, ouvrir le blister et retirer le 

système d'injection stérile ACCUJECT™.

2.    Le système ACCUJECT™ est équipé d'une grande 
chambre de chargement. Cela permet de charger les 
implants avec précision et rapidité. Saisir le système  
ACCUJECT™ de telle sorte que l'index de la main 
gauche puisse manipuler le clapet arrière de la cartouche. 
Ouvrir la chambre de chargement de manière à ce qu'il soit 
possible d'introduire facilement la lentille. (Fig. 2).

3.   Remplir entièrement le tunnel de la cartouche  
ACCUJECT™ et remplir suffisamment la chambre de 

la cartouche avec une solution viscoélastique. Par ailleurs, 
verser une goutte de solution viscoélastique sur l’embout en 
silicone. Il est interdit d’utiliser uniquement une solution BSS.       
 En cas d’utilisation de lentilles hydrophobes, laisser agir la  
solution viscoélastique pendant env. 30 secondes pour que 
le film lubrifiant soit suffisamment hydraté. La lentille doit 
être injectée dès que ces 30 secondes se sont écoulées. 
Les solutions viscoélastiques peuvent en effet perdre leurs 
propriétés lubrifiantes lorsqu’elles restent trop longtemps au 
contact de l’air.

4.    Positionner la lentille au milieu de la chambre de chargement, 
entre l'embout en silicone et la paroi de la cartouche (Fig. 3).

5.    Fermer la cartouche et exercer en même temps une légère 
pression avec la pincette sur l'optique de la lentille (Fig. 4a). Il 
est alors garanti que la lentille se plie dans le bon sens. Dès 
que le mécanisme de verrouillage s'enclenche, la lentille est 
bien chargée et prête à l'injection (Fig. 4b). (La lentille doit 
être injectée juste après son introduction dans le tunnel de 
la cartouche. Les solutions viscoélastiques peuvent en effet 
perdre leurs propriétés lubrifiantes lorsqu'elles restent trop 
longtemps au contact de l'air.)

6.    Pousser l'embout en silicone vers l’avant et presser l’implant 
prudemment de la chambre de chargement dans la pointe 
conique (Fig. 5a).

IMPORTANT: Reculer le piston de quelques millimètres, puis le 
pousser à nouveau vers l’avant pour s’assurer que la lentille est 
toujours correctement enchâssée (Fig. 5b).

7.    Introduire la pointe de la cartouche dans l'incision et la placer 
au-dessus de l'iris, sur le bord proximal de la pupille.

8.    Pousser lentement le piston de l'injecteur pour faire avancer 
la lentille. 

9.    Selon la forme de la lentille, trouver la position d’injection 
correcte en faisant légèrement pivoter l’injecteur. Injecter 
lentement la lentille dans le sac capsulaire tout en retirant 

progressivement l’instrument de l’œil. Afin d’éviter tout gon-
flement de l’embout en silicone au moment du retrait de la 
cartouche, ne pousser le piston que jusqu’à ce que la lentille 
soit complètement sortie, même si le piston n’est pas com-
plètement enfoncé.

10.  Positionner la lentille avec précaution et au besoin la faire 
pivoter avec un crochet de positionnement approprié.

11.  Conformément aux techniques habituelles de lavage et 
d'aspiration, retirer le produit viscoélastique de l'oeil et de 
l'optique.

IMPORTANT: Le système d'injection ACCUJECT™ ne doit 

FRANÇAIS

Medicel ACCUJECT™  
Injecteur à usage unique 
pour l’injection de 
LENTILLES PLIABLES MONOBLOC

DESCRIPTION
Le système d’injection ACCUJECT™ permet d’injecter 

iniettare la maggior parte delle lenti pieghevoli monopezzo 
acriliche con diametro ottico fino a 6,5 millimetri, a condizione 
che l’iniezione in sicurezza della lente mediante il sistema 
ACCUJECT™ sia stata preventivamente convalidata dal 
fabbricante della lente conformemente alla ISO 11979. Ris-
petto ai sistemi di iniezione tradizionali la cartuccia del sistema 
ACCUJECT™ è già integrata nell'iniettore (Fig. 1).

USO
Piegatura e iniezione di lenti pieghevoli monopezzo nel sacco 
capsulare o nel solco dopo estrazione extracapsulare della 
cataratta.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1.    Aprire il blister in ambiente sterile e prelevare il set di 

iniezione ACCUJECT™ sterile.

2.    Il sistema ACCUJECT™ dispone di una camera di 
carico ampia che consente il caricamento rapido e preciso 
delle lenti. Impugnare il sistema ACCUJECT™ in modo 
da poter guidare con l’indice sinistro l’aletta posteriore del-
la cartuccia. Aprire la camera di carico fino a che la lente 
può essere introdotta comodamente. (Fig. 2).

3.    Riempire completamente il tunnel della cartuccia  
ACCUJECT™ e riempirne quanto basta la camera di 

carico con la soluzione viscoelastica. Applicare anche una 
goccia di soluzione viscoelastica sullo stantuffo in silicone. 
Non è consentito utilizzare solamente soluzione BSS. Se 
si utilizzano lenti idrofobe, lasciare agire la soluzione vis-
coelastica per circa 30 secondi per ottenere un’idratazione 
sufficiente del film di scivolamento. Trascorsi i 30 secondi, 
la lente deve essere iniettata immediatamente. Le sostan-
ze viscoelastiche possono perdere le proprie proprietà lu-
brificanti se rimangono a contatto con l’aria troppo a lungo. 

4.    Posizionare la lente al centro della camera di carico fra 
lo stantuffo in silicone e la parete della cartuccia (Fig. 3).

5.    Chiudere la cartuccia e contemporaneamente, con la 

pinzetta, esercitare una leggere pressione sul piatto ottico 
della lente. Ciò garantisce che la lente si pieghi nella di-
rezione giusta (Fig. 4a). Lo scatto del meccanismo “Click-
Lock“ indica che la lente è stata caricata in modo sicuro ed 
è pronta per l'iniezione (Fig. 4b). (La lente deve essere in-
iettata immediatamente dopo l’inserimento nel tunnel della 
cartuccia. Le sostanze viscoelastiche possono perdere le 
proprie proprietà lubrificanti se rimangono a contatto con 
l’aria troppo a lungo.)

6.    Spingere in avanti lo stantuffo con lo stantuffo in silicone 
e far avanzare la lente verso la punta conica della car-
tuccia (Fig. 5a).

IMPORTANTE: Tirare indietro lo stantuffo di alcuni millimetri 
e poi spingerlo nuovamente in avanti. In questo modo, si ha 
sempre una presa sicura della lente (Fig. 5b).

7.    Inserire la punta della cartuccia attraverso l’incisione e 
spingerla sopra l’iride verso il bordo prossimale della 
pupilla.

8.    Spingere lentamente in avanti lo stantuffo per fare avan-
zare la lente.

9.    A seconda del modello di lente, aiutare il rilascio cor-
retto della lente girando leggermente l’iniettore. Iniettare 

lentamente la lente nel sacco capsulare e contempora-
neamente estrarre lo strumento dall’occhio. Per evitare la 
risalita dello stantuffo in silicone durante la fuoriuscita dalla 
cartuccia, premere in avanti lo stantuffo solo finché la lente 
non è uscita completamente, anche se lo stantuffo non è 
ancora a fine corsa.

10.  Posizionare con cautela la lente e se necessario ruotarla 
con l’aiuto di un adeguato uncino di posizionamento.

11.  Con le consuete tecniche di irrigazione e aspirazione, 
rimuovere completamente il materiale viscoelastico 
dall’occhio e dal piatto ottico.

ITALIANO

Medicel ACCUJECT™  
Sistema per l’iniezione di lenti monouso
per l’iniezione di
LENTI PIEGHEVOLI MONOPEZZO

DESCRIZIONE
Con il sistema di iniezione ACCUJECT™ è possibile 

ESPAÑOL

Medicel ACCUJECT™  
Sistema de inyección de lentes de un 
solo uso
para la inyección de
LENTES PLEGABLES DE UNA PIEZA

DESCRIPCIÓN
Con el sistema de inyección ACCUJECT™ es posible iny-

ectar la mayoría de las lentes plegables de una pieza de acríli-
co con un diámetro óptico de hasta 6,5 milímetros, siempre 
y cuando el fabricante de la lente haya validado previamente 
la inyección segura de la lente mediante el correspondiente 
sistema de inyección ACCUJECT™ según la norma ISO 
11979. En contraposición a los sistemas de inyección tradi-
cionales, en el sistema ACCUJECT™ el cartucho ya está 
integrado en el inyector (Fig. 1).

APLICACIÓN
Plegado e inyección de lentes plegables de una sola pieza en 
el saco capsular o en el sulcus, tras extracción extracapsular 
de cataratas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1.    Abra el blíster en la zona estéril y extraiga el kit de inyec-

ción esterilizado ACCUJECT™. 

2.    El sistema ACCUJECT™ posee una cámara de carga 
de gran tamaño. De esta manera las lentes se pueden 
cargar de manera rápida y precisa. Sujete el sistema 
ACCUJECT™ de manera que, con el dedo índice de 
la mano izquierda, pueda guiar la aleta posterior del car-
tucho. Abra la cámara de carga de forma que se pueda 
introducir la lente con facilidad (Fig. 2). 

3.    Llenar por completo el túnel del cartucho ACCUJECT™ 

y llenar suficientemente la cámara de carga con solución 
viscoelástica. Colocar también una gota de solución vis-
coelástica sobre la punta de silicona del émbolo. No está 
permitido el uso exclusivo de solución BSS. Si se utilizan 
lentes hidrófobas, dejar actuar la solución viscoelástica 
durante aprox. 30 segundos para conseguir hidratar su-
ficientemente la película deslizante. Transcurridos los 
30 segundos, la lente debe inyectarse de inmediato. Las 
sustancias viscoelásticas pueden perder sus propiedades 
lubricantes si permanecen durante demasiado tiempo en 
contacto con el aire.

4.    Coloque la lente en el centro de la cámara de carga entre la 

punta de silicona y la pared del cartucho (Fig. 3). 

5.    Cierre el cartucho ejerciendo al mismo tiempo una leve 
presión sobre el lente óptico con las pinzas. De este modo 
se garantiza que la lente se pliega en la posición correcta 
(Fig. 4a). En el momento en el que el mecanismo “Click- 
Lock" está bien encajado, está la lente bien cargada y 
lista para inyectar (Fig. 4b). (La lente debe inyectarse in-
mediatamente después de la introducción en el túnel del 
cartucho. Las sustancias viscoelásticas pueden perder 
sus propiedades lubricantes si permanecen durante de-
masiado tiempo en contacto con el aire.) 

6.    Presione el émbolo del inyector con la punta de silicona 
hacia delante y desplace la lente a la punta cónica del 
cartucho (Fig. 5a).

IMPORTANTE: Eche hacia atrás el émbolo unos pocos mi-
limetros y luego vuelva ampujarlo hacia adelante. Este paso 
asegura que la lente sea tomada correctamente cada vez 
(Fig. 5b). 

7.    Introduzca la punta del cartucho a través de la incisión y 
empújelo sobre el iris en el borde proximal de la pupila. 

8.    Presione el émbolo lentamente hacia adelante a fin de 
empujar la lente en el mismo sentido. 

9.    Facilitar la correcta salida de la lente, según el modelo, 
mediante un giro suave del inyector. Inyectar lentamente 
la lente en el saco capsular y retirar simultáneamente el 
instrumento del ojo. Para evitar que la punta de silicona 
se hinche al salir del cartucho, empujar el émbolo hacia 
delante sólo hasta que la lente haya salido por completo, 
incluso aunque el émbolo todavía no haya llegado al tope. 

10.    Posicione la lente cuidadosamente y en caso necesario 
gírela con la ayuda de un gancho de posicionamiento 
apropiado.

11.    Con las técnicas habituales de enjuagado y absorción, 

OPERATIONAL PROCEDURE
The appropriate surgical techniques are the responsibility of 
the respective surgeon. He or she must assess the appropri-
ateness of the relevant procedure based on his or her educa-
tion and experience.

GUARANTEE AND LIABILITY LIMITATION
The manufacturer guarantees that this product has been ma-
nufactured with the appropriate care and assumes no liability 
for side effects or resulting damages, losses or costs that may 
arise as a result of the direct or indirect use of this product. 
Manufacturer's liability is restricted to the performance of re-
pairs resulting from product defects, which are clearly not the 
result of incorrect handling or the use of lenses not validated 
with this injector model.

ATTENTION: US federal regulations restrict the sale of 
this product to medical practitioners and those acting 
on their behalf.*

aufbereitet werden. Eine Wiederverwendung bzw. erneute Steri-
lisation kann die Leistungsfähigkeit des Produktes herabsetzen, 
wodurch es zu ernsthaften Beeinträchtigungen der Gesundheit 
und Sicherheit des Patienten kommen kann.

OPERATIVES VORGEHEN
Die angemessene chirurgische Technik liegt in der Verantwor-
tung des jeweiligen Chirurgen. Er hat auf der Grundlage seiner 
Ausbildung und Erfahrung die Eignung des jeweiligen Verfahrens 
zu beurteilen.

GARANTIE UND HAFTUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNG
Der Hersteller garantiert, dass dieses Produkt mit angemessener 
Sorgfalt hergestellt wurde und übernimmt keine Verantwortung für 
Neben- oder Folgeschäden, -verluste oder -kosten, die sich direkt 
oder indirekt aus der Verwendung dieses Produktes ergeben. 
Die Haftung beschränkt sich lediglich auf die Übernahme von 
Reparaturen, die reklamationsbedingt am Produkt durchgeführt 
werden müssen und eindeutig nicht auf eine falsche Handhabung 
oder auf die Verwendung von nicht mit diesem Injektormodell 
validierten Linsen zurückzuführen sind.

ACHTUNG: US-Bundesrecht beschränkt den Verkauf dieses 
Produktes auf Ärzte oder auf Auftrag von Ärzten.*

être utilisé qu'une seule fois et il ne doit pas être re-stérilisé / 
préparé. La réutilisation et/ou la restérilisation peuvent compro-
mettre les performances du dispositif, lesquelles peuvent causer 
de sérieux dommages à la santé du patient et à sa sécurité.

MODE OPÉRATOIRE
La technique chirurgicale mise en oeuvre est sous la respon-
sabilité de chaque chirurgien. Sur la base de sa formation et 
de son expérience, le chirurgien doit évaluer la pertinence de 
chaque procédé.

GARANTIE ET LIMITE DE RESPONSABILITÉ
Le fabricant garantit que son produit a été fabriqué avec tout 

le soin approprié et il n'engage en rien sa responsabilité quant 
aux éventuels dommages, pertes ou coûts secondaires ou 
subséquents pouvant naître, directement ou indirectement, 
de l'utilisation de son produit. Sa responsabilité se limite ex-
clusivement à la prise en charge des réparations qui doivent 
être exécutées sur son produit suite à une réclamation et 
qui ne sont pas imputables à une erreur de manipulation ou 
à l’utilisation de lentilles qui ne sont pas validées pour ce 
modèle d’injecteur.

ATTENTION: Le droit fédéral américain limite la vente  
de ce produit aux médecins et aux mandataires de mé-
decins.*

ATTENZIONE: Il sistema di iniezione ACCUJECT™ può 
essere utilizzato una sola volta e non può essere risterilizzato / 
preparato. Il ri-uso e la re-sterilizzazione possono compromet-
tere l'accuratezza dello strumento , che può provocare gravi 
danni alla salute del paziente ed alla sua sicurezza.

PROCEDURA OPERATIVA
L’uso della tecnica chirurgica adeguata è responsabilità del 
chirurgo. In base alla propria formazione ed esperienza pro-
fessionale, il chirurgo deve valutare l’idoneità del procedimen-
to da applicare.

GARANZIA E LIMITI DI RESPONSABILITÀ
Il produttore garantisce che questo prodotto è stato realizzato 
con la cura adeguata e non assume alcuna responsabilità per 
danni, perdite o spese accessorie o indirette, derivanti diretta-
mente o indirettamente dall’utilizzo di tale prodotto. La garan-
zia si limita soltanto all’accettazione di riparazioni che devono 
essere realizzate sul prodotto in seguito a reclamo e che non 
sono riconducibili in modo univoco a un errato maneggio o 
all’uso di lenti non convalidate per questo modello d’iniettore.

ATTENZIONE: Secondo la legge federale Americana 
questo prodotto può essere venduto soltanto a medici o 
dietro richiesta di un medico.*

extraiga cuidadosamente el material viscoelástico del ojo y 
del óptico.

ATENCIÓN: El sistema de inyección ACCUJECT™ sola-
mente podrá ser utilizado una sola vez y no deberá ser reesteriliz-
ado / preparado. La reutilización y/o re-esterilización puede com-
prometer el buen funcionamiento del dispositivo, lo cual podría 
causar serios perjuicios para la salud y seguridad del paciente.

PROCEDIMIENTO OPERATIVO
La responsabilidad sobre la adecuación de la técnica quirúr-
gica aplicada recaerá sobre el cirujano correspondiente. Este 
tiene, gracias a su formación académica y experiencia, la 
aptitud de juzgar el procedimiento aquí indicado.

GARANTÍA Y LIMITACION DE LA RESPONSABILIDAD
El fabricante garantiza que este producto ha sido fabricado 
con el cuidado adecuado y no asume ninguna responsabilidad 
sobre los daños derivados, colaterales, pérdidas o costes, que 
pudieran derivar de su uso directo o indirecto. La responsabili-
dad se limita a hacerse cargo de las reparaciones que deban 
realizarse en el producto a consecuencia de una reclamación 
y que inequívocamente no se deban a un uso inadecuado o 
al uso de lentes no validadas para este modelo de inyector.

ATENCIÓN: El derecho federal estadounidense limita la 
venta de este producto a médicos o bien por orden de 
médicos.* 

TÜRKÇE

Medicel ACCUJECT™  
Tek Kullanımlık Lens Enjeksiyon Sistemi
TEK PARÇA KATLANABİLİR LENSLERİN 
enjeksiyonu İçin

TANIMI
İlgili ACCUJECT™ Enjeksiyon Sistemi ile lensin güvenli 

enjeksiyonunun önceden lens üreticisi tarafından ISO 11979'a 
göre onaylanması önkoşulu ile, ACCUJECT™ Enjeksiyon 
Sistemi ile optik çapı 6.5mm'ye kadar olan tüm katlanabilir, 
tek parçalı akrilik lensler enjekte edilebilmektedir. Gelenek-
sel enjeksiyon sistemlerinden farklı olarak ACCUJECT™ 
System'de kartuş enjektöre entegre edilmiştir. (Fig. 1).

UYGULAMA
Tek parça katlanabilir lenslerin kapsül torbasına veya sulkusa 
katlanması ve enjeksiyonu, ekstrakapsüler katarakt ekstrak-
siyonundan sonra.

KULLANIM KILAVUZU
1.    Blister'i steril bölgede açın ve steril ACCUJECT™ 

enjektör setini çıkartın.

2.    ACCUJECT™-System büyük bir yükleme bölümüyle 
donatılmıştır. Böylece lensler hızlı ve hatasız bir biçim-
de yüklenebilir. ACCUJECT™ System'i, arka kartuş 
kanadının sol elin işaret parmağı ile kontrol edilebileceği 
gibi tutun. Yükleme bölümünü içine lensin rahatça 
itilebileceği kadar açın. (Fig. 2).

3.    ACCUJECT™ kartuşunun kartuş tünelini tamamen 
ve dolum yerini yeterli miktarda viskoelastik solüsyon ile 

doldurun. Ayrıca silikon tamponuna bir damla viskoelastik 
solüsyon koyun. Yalnızca BSS solüsyonu kullanılması uy-
gun değildir. Hidrofob lenslerin kullanılması durumunda, 
kaygan filmin yeterli derecede hidrasyonunu sağlamak 
için viskoelastik solüsyonun yaklaşık 30 saniye etki etme-
sini bekleyin. 30 saniyeden sonra lensin hemen enjekte 
edilmesi gerekmektedir. Viskoelastik solüsyonlar hava ile 
uzun süre temas ettiklerinde yağlama özelliklerini kaybe-
debilirler.

4.    Lensi yükleme bölümünün ortasına, silikon piston başı ile 
kartuş cidarı arasına yerleştirin (Fig. 3).

5.    Kartuşu kapatın ve aynı zamanda lens optiğinin üzeri-
ne pensle hafifçe bastırın. Böylece, lensin doğru yön-
de katlanması sağlanmış olur (Fig. 4a). “Click-Lock“ 
mekanizması yerine oturur oturmaz lens güvenli biçimde 
yüklenmiştir ve enjeksiyona hazırdır (Fig. 4b). (Lens, 
kartuş tüneline sokulduktan sonra bir iki dakika içerisinde 
enjekte edilmelidir. Viskoelastik maddeler havayla uzun 
süre temas ettiklerinde yağlama özellikleri kaybolur.)

6.    Silikon başlı enjektör pistonunu ileri itin ve lensi kartuşun 
konik ucunun içine doğru sürün (Fig. 5a).

ÖNEMLİ: Silikon başı bir iki milimetre geri çekin ve sonra 
tekrar ileri itin. Bu işlem, lensin daima doğru kavranmasını 

garanti eder (Fig. 5b).

7.    Kartuşun ucunu insizyona sokun ve iris üzerinden 
gözbebeğinin proksimal kenarına itin.

8.    Lensi ileri sürebilmek için piston başını yavaşça ileri 
bastırın. Distal haptik oluştuğunda haptiğin düzleşmiş 
şekilde katlanmadığından emin olun.

9.    Lensin modeline göre, lensin en doğru çıkışını enjek-
törü hafifçe çevirerek destekleyin. Lensi yavaşça kapsül 
kesesine enjekte edin ve aleti gözden çıkarın. Kartuştan 
çıkartırken silikon tamponun kabarmasını önlemek için, 

piston henüz dayanağa gelmediyse bile, piston yalnızca 
lens tamamen çıkıncaya kadar ittirilmelidir.

10.  Lensi dikkatle konumlayın ve gereğinde uygun bir konum-
lama çengelinin yardımıyla döndürün.

11.  Standart yıkama ve emme teknikleri ile viskoelastik mate-
ryali gözden ve optikten temizleyin.

LÜTFEN DİKKAT EDİN: ACCUJECT™ Enjeksiyon  
Sistemi sadece bir kez kullanılmalı, tekrar sterilize edilmemeli 
ve kullanıma hazırlanmamalıdır. Bu ürunun tekrar steril edi-
lerek kullanilmasi,aletin performasini azaltip hasta sagligina 
ciddi sekilde zara verir.

CERRAHİ İŞLEMLER
Uygun cerrahi tekniğin seçilmesi, tekniği uygulayacak 
cerrahın sorumluluğundadır. Cerrah, söz konusu yöntemin 
uygun olup olmadığına aldığı eğitimin ve deneyimlerinin 
ışığında karar vermelidir.

GARANTİNİN VE SORUMLULUĞUN SINIRLANMASI
Üretici, bu ürünün gereken titizlikle üretilmiş olduğunu 
garanti eder ve doğrudan veya dolaylı olarak bu ürünün 
kullanılmasından kaynaklanacak tali veya müteakip zarar-
lar, kayıplar veya maliyetler konusunda sorumluluk üstlen-
mez. Sorumluluk yalnızca şikayetlere dayalı üründe gerekli 
tamiratların üstlenilmesi ile sınırlıdır ve bunlar kesinlikle yanlış 
kullanım veya bu enjeksiyon modeli için onaylanmamış lensle-
rin kullanımına dayanmamalıdır.

DİKKAT: ABD federal hukukuna göre bu ürünün satışı 
sadece hekimlere veya hekimlerin siparişi üzerine 
yapılabilir.*
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人工晶体制造商已事先按照ISO11979标准批准，对采用相关
ACCUJECT™推注系统进行人工晶体安全植入。 该产品由折叠
夹和推注器组成(部分型号配有硅胶垫)。 与传统植入系统相
反，ACCUJECT™系统的折叠夹和推注器是已经装配在一
起的。（图1）

适用范围
在白内障囊外摘除术后，将单件式可折叠人工晶体折叠并注入
囊袋或睫状沟内。

使用说明
1．  在无菌环境中打开包装并取出无菌的ACCUJECT™植入

系统。

2．  ACCUJECT™系统有一个大的定位半圆柱腔，从而可
以快速并精确地装载人工晶体。拿起ACCUJECT™植
入系统，用左手的食指扶住折叠夹的后侧翅。将定位半圆
柱充分打开，使人工晶体能容易地被放入（图2）。

3．  直 接 在 折 叠 夹 管 口 处 加 入 少 量 的 黏 弹 性 物 质 ， 并
将 足 量 的 黏 弹 性 物 质 加 入 到 定 位 半 圆 柱 内 。 这 能 确
保“ACCUJECT™效果”充分发挥。另外，在硅胶垫
上涂上一滴粘弹剂。禁止只使用BSS溶液。在使用疏水性
晶体时，仅让粘弹剂作用约30秒，以便滑膜达到足够的水
合。30秒后应立刻注入晶体。若在空气中暴露时间过长，
粘弹剂可能会失去其润滑作用。

4．  将晶体放在定位半圆柱的中央，即位于硅胶垫和折叠夹筒
壁之间（图3）。

5．  关闭折叠夹并用镊子对晶体的光学部分施加轻微的压力
（图4a）。这能确保晶体被折叠在正确的方向上。一旦扣
锁闭合，则晶体已被安全地装载并可以用于推注（图4b）
。（晶体被装载后，应立即进行推注。若在空气中暴露时
间过长，黏弹性物质将失去其润滑作用。）

6．  向前推进带有硅胶垫的推杆并将晶体推入折叠夹的锥形尖
端（图5a）。

重要提示：将推杆拉回几毫米之后再次向前推。此步骤能确保
晶体一直被正确地固定（图5b）。
7.  引导折叠夹的尖端通过切口, 使其穿过虹膜, 接近瞳孔边

缘。
8． 向前缓慢推动推杆，从而推动晶体前进。
9．  根据人工晶体的类型，通过轻轻转动推注器使人工晶体被

正确地推出。将人工晶体缓慢注入囊袋，同时将器械从眼
睛中撤出。在将晶体推出时，为了避免硅胶垫膨胀，推杆
只需向前推进直至人工晶体全部推出即可，无需将推杆推
到底。

10.  小心地定位晶体，如果需要，可使用适当的定位钩旋转
它。

11.  用标准冲洗和抽吸技术彻底清除眼内以及晶体上的黏弹性
物质。

请确保: 请勿对ACCUJECT™植入系统重复灭菌/安装。仅
供一次性使用。重复使用和/或重复灭菌有可能损害器械性能，
这会对患者的健康和安全产生严重伤害。

操作程序
运用适当的手术技巧是各位手术医生的职责。他或她必须基于
其所受教育和经验来评估相关步骤的适当性。

担保与责任限度
生产商担保本产品是在严格的管理下生产的，对于副作用以及
直接或间接使用本产品所导致的损伤、损失或费用不予负责。
生产商的责任仅限于承担那些因产品缺陷而必须进行的维修工
作，且此类缺陷必须明显不是由于操作不当或者使用与本型号
推注器不匹配的人工晶体引起的。
注意：美国联邦条例限定本产品只能销售给执业医师及那些代
表他们行事的人。* 

型号：Accuject: LP604500, LP604505, LP604500P, 
LP604505P, LP604510, LP604515, LP604510P, LP604515P, 
LP604520, LP604525, LP604520J, LP604525J, LP604530, 
LP604535, LP604530P, LP604535P, LP604540, LP604546, 
LP604540P, LP604546P, LP604550, LP604555, LP604560, 
LP604565, LP604570, LP604575, LP604570P, LP604580, 
LP604580P, LP604585, LP604590, LP604590P, LP604500CN, 
LP604505CN, LP604500LCN,LP604505LCN, LP604500PCN, 
LP604505PCN, LP604504PCN, LP604503PCN, LP604510CN, 
LP604515CN, LP604510PCN, LP604515PCN, LP604514PCN, 
LP604513PCN, LP604520CN, LP604525CN, LP604520JCN, 
LP604525JCN, LP604530CN, LP604535CN, LP604530PCN, 
LP604535PCN, LP604530MCN, LP604535MCN, LP604530INJCN,  

中文

Medicel ACCUJECT™  
一次性使用
人工晶体植入系统

用于单件式可折叠人工晶体的植入

产品简介
使用ACCUJECT™植入系统可以推注绝大多数光学区直径
不超过6.5毫米的各种可折叠单件式丙烯酸晶体，但前提是，

LP604535INJCN, LP604534PCN, LP604533PCN, LP604540CN, 
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LP604585CN, LP604580JCN, LP604585JCN, LP604590CN, 
LP604590PCN, LP604595CN, LP604595PCN

有效期： 3年
生产日期：见标签
注册地址：Dornierstrasse 11 9423 Altenrhein, Switzerland
生产地址：Dornierstrasse 11 9423 Altenrhein, Switzerland

电话：  +41 71 727 10 50
传真：  +41 71 727 10 55
电子邮箱： info@medicel.com
网址：  www.medicel.com

代理人/售后服务机构：英国豪迈国际有限公司北京代表处
地址：北京市朝阳区朝外大街乙12号昆泰国际大厦16层0-1601
电话：010-85932399
医疗器械注册证书编号：国食药监械(进)字2014第2040139号(更)
产品执行标准：YZB/SWI 6924-2013《人工晶体植入系统》
医疗器械注册证书编号：国食药监械(进)字2014第2044124号
产品执行标准：YZB/SWI 5025-2014 《人工晶体植入系统》
说明书修订日期：2017年7月31日
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měkkých jednodílných čoček o optickém průměru do 6,5 
milimetru; je ovšem třeba, aby bezpečné zavádění čoček 
pomocí konkrétního injekčního zařízení ACCUJECT™. 
výrobce čoček předem ověřil podle normy ISO 11979. Opro-
ti tradičním implantačním systémům je zásobník systému  
ACCUJECT™ zabudován v zavaděči (Fig. 1). 

APLIKACE
Složení a zavedení jednokusových měkkých čoček do 
pouzdra nebo sulcus po extrakapsulární extrakci při operaci 
šedého zákalu.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
1.  V aseptickém prostředí otevřete obal a vytáhněte sterilní 

implantační systém ACCUJECT™. 

2.   Systém ACCUJECT™ je vybaven velkým zásobníkem, 
který umožňuje rychlé a přesné vložení nitroočních čoček. 
Přidržte implantační systém ACCUJECT™ tak, abyste 
mohli levým ukazováčkem ovládat zadní křidélko zásobní-
ku. Zaváděcí prostor rozevřete dostatečně široko, aby bylo 
možno do něj snadno vložit čočky (Fig. 2). 

3.   Tunel a plnicí komůrku kazety ACCUJECT™ naplňte 
dostatečným objemem viskoelastického roztoku. Dále 

naneste kapku viskoelastického roztoku přímo na siliko-
novou špičku. Výhradní použití roztoku BSS není dovo-
leno. Pokud používáte hydrofobní čočky, nechte viskoela-
stický roztok zhruba 30 sekund působit, aby se lubrikační 
film dostatečně zvlhčil. Po 30 sekundách je třeba čočku 
neprodleně injikovat. Pokud jsou totiž viskoelastické ma-
teriály vystavené po delší dobu působení vzduchu, mohou 
svou lubrikační schopnost ztratit.

4.   Umístěte čočku do středu zaváděcího prostoru mezi siliko-
nový polštářek a stěnu zásobníku (Fig. 3).

5.   Uzavřete zásobník a pomocí pinzety jemně zatlačte na 

optiku čočky. Tímto postupem se čočka složí ve správném 
směru (Fig. 4a). Po uzavření západkového mechanismu 
je čočka bezpečně uložena a připravena k implantaci (Fig. 
4b). (Čočku je třeba implantovat ihned po umístění do 
systému. Pokud se viskoelastický materiál ponechá příliš 
dlouho na vzduchu, může ztratit mazací vlastnosti.) 

6.   Posuňte píst se silikonovým polštářkem dopředu a zatlačte 
čočku do kuželovitého hrotu zásobníku (Fig. 5a).

DŮLEŽITÉ: Zatáhněte píst o několik milimetrů zpět a poté 
znovu dopředu. Tímto postupem zajistíte, aby čočka byla stale 
správně uchycena (Fig. 5b). 

7.   Hrot zásobníku zaveďte do řezu a zatlačte jej nad duhov-
kou až k nejbližšímu okraji zornice. 

 
8.   Pomalu tlačte na píst, aby se čočka posunula dopředu. 

9.   Podle typu čočky napomozte jejímu správnému vytlačení 
tím, že injektorem mírně pootočíte. Čočku pomalu injikujte 
do oka a současně vytahujte nástroj z oka. Aby silikonová 
špička během vytlačování z kazety nebobtnala, zatlačuje 
píst pouze natolik, aby čočka zcela vyšla ven, a to i když 
píst není ještě zatlačen nadoraz.

10.  Čočku pečlivě umístěte ve správné poloze a pokud je to 

nutné, otáčejte s ní vhodným polohovacím háčkem. 

11.  Veškerý viskoelastický materiál odstraňte z oka a cocky 
pomocí běžných vyplachovacích a odsávacích metod. 

DŮLEŽITÁ UPOZORNĚNÍ: Implantační systém  
ACCUJECT™ nelze opakovaně sterilizovat / připravovat k 
použití. Určeno pouze pro jednorázové použití. Opětné použití 
a/nebo další sterilizace mohou narušit funkčnost přístroje a 
vážně ohrozit zdraví i bezpečnost pacienta.

CHIRURGICKÝ ZÁKROK
Za správný chirurgický postup přebírá odpovědnost vždy 
příslušný chirurg. Musí posoudit vhodnost příslušného výkonu 

ČESKY

Medicel ACCUJECT™  
Jednorázový implantační systém zavádění 
čoček
Pro injekční zavádění 
JEDNOKUSOVÝCH MĚKKÝCH ČOČEK

POPIS
Injekčním zařízením ACCUJECT™ lze zavádět většinu 

van alle vouwbare, eendelige acryllenzen met een optische 
diameter van 6,5 millimeter worden geïnjecteerd, er vanuit 
gaande dat de veilige injectie van de lens met behulp van 
het betreffende ACCUJECT™ injectiesysteem vooraf 
door de lensfabrikant is gevalideerd conform ISO 11979. 
In tegenstelling tot traditionele injectiesystemen is bij het  
ACCUJECT™ -systeem het patroon in de injector geïn-
tegreerd (Fig. 1).

TOEPASSING
Het vouwen en injecteren van eendelige vouwlenzen in de 
kapselzak of de ciliaire spleet na extracapsulaire cataract-
extracties.

GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES
1.   1. Open de blisterverpakking bij het steriele gedeelte en 

neem het steriele ACCUJECT™ injectiesysteem eruit.

2.   Het ACCUJECT™-systeem is voorzien van een grote 
laadkamer. Hierdoor kunnen de intraoculaire lenzen snel 
en precies geladen worden. Houd het ACCUJECT™ 
injectiesysteem op zodanige wijze vast dat de achterste 
patroonvleugel met de wijsvinger van uw linkerhand geleid 
kan worden. Zet de laadkamer voldoende wijd open zodat 
de lens gemakkelijk ingebracht kan worden (Fig. 2).

3.   Vul de cartridge-tunnel van de ACCUJECT™ cartridge 

en de laadkamer van de cartridge met voldoende visco-ela-
stische oplossing. Breng ook een druppel visco-elastische 
oplossing aan direct op de siliconen tip. Het uitsluitend ge-
bruiken van BSS-oplossing is niet toegestaan. Bij gebruik 
van hydrofobe lenzen, dient u de visco-elastische oplossing 
ongeveer 30 seconden te laten inwerken voor voldoende 
hydratie van de smeerfilm. Na 30 seconden dient de lens 
onmiddellijk geïnjecteerd te worden. Visco-elastische mate-
rialen kunnen hun smerende eigenschappen verliezen als 
ze langere tijd zijn blootgesteld aan de lucht.

4.   Plaats de lens in het midden van de laadkamer, tussen de 
siliconen adapter en de wand van het patroon (Fig. 3).

5.   Sluit het patroon en oefen met een pincet lichte druk uit 
op de lensoptiek (Fig. 4a). Dit zorgt ervoor dat de lens in 
de juiste richting wordt gevouwen. Zodra het “klik-vast“-
mechanisme pakt, is de lens goed geladen en gereed 
voor injectie (Fig. 4b). (De lens moet meteen na het laden 
geïnjecteerd worden. Viscoelastische materialen kunnen 
hun gladheid verliezen als ze te lang blijven staan en bloot-
gesteld zijn aan lucht.)

6.   Duw de punt van de injector met siliconen adapter naar voren 
en druk de lens in de conische punt van het patroon (Fig. 5a).

BELANGRIJK: Trek de plunjer een paar millimeter terug en 
duw deze daarna weer naar voren. Deze maatregel zorgt 

ervoor dat de lens altijd op juiste wijze vastgepakt wordt  
(Fig. 5b).

7.   Leid de punt van het patroon door de incisie en duw deze 
langs de iris naar de nabijgelegen rand van de pupil. 

8.   Beweeg de plunjer langzaam naar voren om de lens naar 
voren te duwen. 

9.   Ondersteun, afhankelijk van het lensmodel, het correct 
uitwerpen van de lens door de injector iets te draaien. 
Injecteer de lens langzaam in het oog en trek het instru-
ment tegelijkertijd terug uit het oog. Om het opzwellen 

van de siliconen tip bij het uitwerpen uit de cartridge te 
voorkomen, duwt u de plunjer slechts naar voren totdat de 
lens volledig naar buiten is gekomen, zelfs als de plunjer 
nog niet helemaal is uitgeschoven.

10.  Plaats de lens zorgvuldig en draai deze zo nodig met be-
hulp van een geschikte positioneringshaak. 

11.  Verwijder het visco-elastische materiaal grondig uit oog en 
lens met de standaard irrigatie- en aspiratietechnieken.

LET OP: Steriliseer/prepareer het ACCUJECT™ injectie-
systeem niet. Alleen voor eenmalig gebruik. Hergebruik en/
of opnieuw steriliseren kan de prestaties van het hulpmiddel 
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Medicel ACCUJECT™  
Lensinjectiesysteem voor eenmalig ge-
bruik
Voor de injectie van
EENDELIGE VOUWLENZEN

BESCHRIJVING
Met het ACCUJECT™ injectiesysteem kan het merendeel 

OPIS
Przy użyciu systemu do iniekcji ACCUJECT™ można 
wstrzykiwać większość wszystkich zginanych, jednoelemen-
towych soczewek akrylowych o średnicy optycznej 6,5 milime-
tra, pod warunkiem, że bezpieczne wstrzyknięcie soczewki z 
użyciem danego systemu do iniekcji ACCUJECT™ zostało 
uprzednio zwalidowane przez producenta soczewki zgodnie 
z normą ISO 11979. W przeciwieństwie do tradycyjnych ze-
stawów, w ACCUJECT™ kartridż połączony jest z iniek-
torem (Fig. 1).

ZASTOSOWANIE
Zwinięcie i wszczepienie jednoczęściowych zwijalnych 

soczewek do torebki soczewki lub bruzdy po zabiegu 
zewnątrztorebkowego usunięcia zaćmy.

INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA
1.   Otworzyć opakowanie w warunkach sterylnych i wyjąć 

sterylny zestaw strzykawkowy ACCUJECT™.

2.   Zestaw ACCUJECT™ jest wyposażony w dużą komorę. 
Umożliwia ona szybkie i precyzyjne załadowanie socze-
wek wewnątrzgałkowych. Trzymać zestaw strzykawkowy  
ACCUJECT™ w taki sposób, żeby tylne skrzydełko 
kartridżu było kontrolowane za pomocą palca wskazującego 
lewej ręki. Otworzyć komorę na tyle szeroko, aby umożliwić 

wygodne umieszczenie soczewki (Fig. 2).

3.   Napełnić tunel kasety ACCUJECT™ oraz komorę 
ładowania kasety w odpowiednim stopniu roztworem 
wiskoelastycznym. Dodatkowo nałożyć kroplę roztworu 
wiskoelastycznego bezpośrednio na podkładkę silikonową. 
Stosowanie wyłącznie roztworu BBS nie jest dozwolone. 
Stosując soczewki hydrofobowe, należy pozwolić, aby 
roztwór wiskoelastyczny mógł zadziałać przez około 30 
sekund w celu uzyskania odpowiedniego zwilżenia warst-
wy nawilżającej. Po 30 sekundach należy natychmiast 
wstrzyknąć soczewkę. Materiały wiskoelastyczne mogą 
stracić właściwości lubrykujące, gdy będą narażone na 

działanie powietrza przez dłuższy czas.

4.   Umieścić soczewkę pośrodku komory pomiędzy silikonową 
nakładką a ścianką kartridża (Fig. 3).

5.   Zamknąć kartridż i przy użyciu pęsety wywrzeć lekki nacisk 
na część optyczną soczewki (Fig. 4a). Zapewni to właściwy 
kierunek zwinięcia soczewki. Uruchomienie mechanizmu 
zatrzaskowego zamknięcia kończy procedurę ładowania 
soczewki, która jest teraz gotowa do wszczepienia (Fig. 
4b). (Soczewka powinna zostać wszczepiona natychmiast 
do załadowaniu. Materiał wiskoelastyczny może utracić 
smarowność w wyniku zbyt długiego kontaktu z powietrzem).

6.   Wcisnąć tłok iniektora z silikonową nakładką i wypchnąć 
soczewkę do stożkowatej końcówki kartridża (Fig. 5a).

WAŻNE: Przesunąć tłok z powrotem o kilka milimetrów, a 
następnie wcisnąć ponownie. Zapewni to odpowiednie uchwy-
cenie soczewki (Fig. 5b).

7.   Wprowadzić koniuszek kartridża przez nacięcie i poprzez 
tęczówkę do bliższej krawędzi źrenicy.

8.   Powoli nacisnąć tłok, tak żeby wypchnąć soczewkę do przodu.

9.   W zależności od modelu soczewki można usprawnić 
prawidłowe uwolnienie soczewki, delikatnie obracając iniek-

torem. Powoli wprowadzić soczewkę do oka i jednocześnie 
wycofać narzędzie z oka. Aby uniknąć napuchnięcia 
końcówki silikonowej podczas uwolnienia z kasety, należy 
wcisnąć tłok jedynie do momentu, aż soczewka w pełni 
zostanie wysunięta, nawet jeśli tłok nie został wciśnięty 
całkowicie.

10.  Ostrożnie ułożyć soczewkę, obracając ją, jeśli jest to ko-
nieczne, za pomocą odpowiedniego haczyka.

11.  Dokładnie usunąć materiał wiskoelastyczny z oka i soc-
zewki, posługując się standardowymi metodami irygacji i 
aspiracji.

POLSKI

Medicel ACCUJECT™  
Jednorazowy zestaw strzykawkowy do wsz-
czepienia soczewek wewnątrzgałkowych
Do wszczepiania 
JEDNOCZĘŚCIOWYCH SOCZEWEK  
ZWIJALNYCH
 

lentes de acrílico dobráveis de peça única com um diâmetro 
óptico de 6,5 milímetros pode ser injectada, com a condição 
de que a injecção segura das lentes utilizando o sistema de 
injecção particular ACCUJECT™ tenha sido validado pre-
viamente por parte do fabricante das lentes, de acordo com 
a ISO 11979. Ao contrário dos sistemas de injecção tradicio-
nais, o sistema ACCUJECT™ tem o cartucho integrado 
no injector (Fig. 1). 

APLICAÇÃO
Dobragem e injecção de lentes dobráveis de peça única no 
saco capsular ou sulco, após extracção extracapsular da 
catarata.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
1.   Abra o blister no campo esterilizado e retire o sistema de 

injecção ACCUJECT™ esterilizado.

2.   O sistema ACCUJECT™ vem equipado com uma câ-
mara de carregamento de grandes dimensões. Isto per-
mite o carregamento rápido e preciso da lente intra-ocular. 
Segure no sistema de injecção ACCUJECT™ de modo 
a que a aba posterior do cartucho possa ser orientada com 
o dedo indicador da sua mão esquerda. Abra a câmara 
de carregamento o suficiente para que a lente possa ser 
inserida com facilidade (Fig. 2).

3.   Encha o túnel do cartucho ACCUJECT™ e a câma-
ra de abastecimento do cartucho suficientemente com 
solução viscoelástica. Além disso, aplique uma gota da 
solução viscoelástica directamente na ponta do silicone. 
O uso exclusivo de solução BSS não é permitido. Quando 
utilizar as lentes hidrofóbicas, deixe a solução viscoelá-
stica agir por cerca de 30 segundos a fim de atingir a 
hidratação suficiente da película de lubrificação. Após 
30 segundos, as lentes devem ser injectadas imediata-
mente. Os materiais viscoelásticos podem perder suas 
propriedades de lubrificação quando expostos ao ar por 
um período de tempo maior.

4.   Posicione a lente no meio da câmara de carregamento, 
entre a almofada de silicone e a parede do cartucho (Fig. 3).

5.   Feche o cartucho e exerça uma ligeira pressão na óptica da 
lente, utilizando uma pinça (Fig. 4a). Isto irá garantir que a 
lente se dobra na direcção correcta. Logo que o mecanismo 
de lingueta engata na lente, esta está colocada de forma 
segura e pronta para ser injectada (Fig. 4b). (A lente deve 
ser injectada imediatamente após o carregamento. Os ma-
teriais viscoelásticos podem perder a sua viscosidade se 
forem deixados muito tempo expostos ao ar.)

6.   Empurre o êmbolo do injector com a almofada de silicone 

para a frente e empurre a lente para dentro da ponta 
cónica do cartucho (Fig. 5a).

IMPORTANTE: Puxe o êmbolo para trás alguns milímetros e, 
em seguida, volte a empurrar para a frente. Este passo garan-
te que a lente é sempre agarrada de forma correcta (Fig. 5b).

7.   Oriente a ponta do cartucho através da incisão e empurrea 
por cima da íris até à borda mais próxima da pupila. 

8.   Empurre lentamente o êmbolo para a frente, para empur-
rar a lente no mesmo sentido.

9.   Dependendo do modelo de lente, suporte a ejecção cor-

reta da lente suavemente girando o injector. Vagarosa-
mente, injecte a lente no olho e, simultaneamente, retire 
o instrumento do olho. Para evitar inchaço da ponta de 
silicone durante a ejecção do cartucho, apenas empurre 
o êmbolo até que a lente tenha emergido completamente, 
mesmo que o êmbolo ainda não tenha atingido o limite.

10.  Posicione a lente cuidadosamente, rodando-a, se ne-
cessário, com a ajuda de um gancho de posicionamento 
adequado.

11.  Retire meticulosamente o material viscoelástico do olho e 
da lente com técnicas padrão de irrigação e aspiração.

PORTUGUÊS

Medicel ACCUJECT™  
Sistema de injecção de lentes de utiliza-
ção única
Para a injecção de
LENTES DOBRÁVEIS DE PEÇA ÚNICA

DESCRIÇÃO
Com o sistema de injecção ACCUJECT™, a maioria das 

РУССКИЙ

Medicel ACCUJECT™  
Система введения линз одноразового 
применения
Для введения ЦЕЛЬНЫХ ГИБКИХ ЛИНЗ

ОПИСАНИЕ
С помощью инъекционной системы ACCUJECT™ 

можно вводить большую часть складных моноблочных 
акриловых линз с оптическим диаметром 6,5 
миллиметров при условии, что безопасное введение 
линзы с использованием конкретной модели 
инъекционной системы ACCUJECT™ было 
предварительно одобрено производителем линзы в 
соответствии со стандартом ISO 11979.
 В отличие от традиционных систем введения, система 
ACCUJECT™ имеет встроенный в инжектор 
картридж. (Fig. 1).
 
ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ
Сгибание и введение цельных гибких линз в капсулярный 

мешок или бороздку после экстракапсулярной 
экстракции катаракты.

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
1.   Вскройте упаковку в стерильной зоне и извлеките 

стерильную систему введения ACCUJECT™.
2.   Система ACCUJECT™ снабжена большой 

загрузочной камерой. Это позволяет быстро и с 
высокой точностью загружать интраокулярные линзы. 
Удерживайте систему введения ACCUJECT™ 
таким образом, чтобы заднюю кромку картриджа 
можно было направлять указательным пальцем 
левой руки. Откройте загрузочную камеру на ширину, 

достаточную для удобной вставки линзы. (Fig. 2). 

3.   Заполните туннель картриджа ACCUJECT™ 
и загрузочную камеру картриджа достаточным 
количеством вязкоэластичного раствора. 
Дополнительно нанесите каплю вязкоэластичного 
раствора непосредственно на силиконовый 
наконечник. Использование только сбалансированного 
солевого раствора не разрешается. При использовании 
гидрофобных линз дайте вязкоэластичному раствору 
впитаться в течение около 30 секунд, чтобы 
смазывающая пленка достаточно увлажнилась. 
Линзы необходимо немедленно ввести по истечении 

30 секунд. Вязкоэластичные материалы могут 
утратить смазывающие свойства при воздействии на 
них воздуха в течение длительного времени.

4.   Расположите линзу посередине загрузочной камеры, 
между силиконовой подушкой и стенкой картриджа 
(Fig. 3).

5.   Закройте картридж и несильно нажмите на 
оптическую часть линзы с помощью пинцета (Fig. 4a ). 
Это приведет к складыванию линзы в требуемом 
направлении. Линза будет надежно загружена 
и готова к введению после её захвата защелкой 

фиксирующего механизма (Fig. 4b). (Введение линзы 
следует выполнить сразу же после загрузки. В случае 
слишком долгого нахождения под воздействием 
воздуха вязкоупругие материалы могут утрачивать 
свои смазывающие свойства.)

6.   Толкая плунжер инжектора с силиконовой подушкой 
вперед, введите линзу в коническую часть картриджа 
(Fig. 5a).

ВАЖНО: Отведите плунжер на несколько миллиметров 
назад, а затем снова нажмите вперед. Этот шаг 
позволяет убедиться в том, что линза захвачена 
правильно (Fig. 5b).

7.   Проведите кончик картриджа через разрез и над 
радужной оболочкой к ближнему краю зрачка.

8.   Медленно толкайте плунжер вперед, чтобы 
вытолкнуть линзу вперед.

9.   В зависимости от модели линзы поддерживайте 
правильное высвобождение линзы, слегка 
поворачивая инжектор. Медленно вводите линзу 
в глаз и одновременно извлекайте инструмент из 
глаза. Чтобы не допустить разбухания силиконового 
наконечника при высвобождении из картриджа, 
надавливайте на поршень только до тех пор, пока 

dle svých znalostí a zkušeností. 

ZÁRUKA A OMEZENÍ ODPOVĚDNOSTI
Výrobce zaručuje, že k výrobě tohoto produktu byla vynaložen 
řádná péče, a odmítá jakoukoli odpovědnost za vedlejší účinky 
nebo následné škody, ztráty a náklady, které mohou vzniknout 
jako přímý nebo nepřímý důsledek použití tohoto výrobku. 
Odpovědnost výrobce se omezuje na opravu takové vady 
výrobku, která zjevně není důsledkem nesprávné manipulace 
či použití čoček, pro které není tento typ injektoru ověřen.

POZOR: Podle federálních zákonů USA se tento výrobek 
smí prodávat pouze činným lékařům nebo jimi pověřeným 
osobám.*

aantasten, wat de gezondheid en veiligheid van de patiënt 
ernstige schade kan toebrengen.

PROCEDURE VOOR HET GEBRUIK
De passende chirurgische technieken zijn de verantwoorde-
lijkheid van de betreffende chirurg. Hij of zij moet de geschik-
theid van de desbetreffende procedure beoordelen op basis 
van zijn of haar opleiding en ervaring.

GARANTIE EN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID
De fabrikant garandeert dat dit product met passende zorgvul-
digheid vervaardigd is en aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid 
voor bijwerkingen of daaruit voortvloeiende schade, verliezen 

of kosten die kunnen ontstaan als gevolg van het directe of 
indirecte gebruik van dit product. De aansprakelijkheid van 
de fabrikant beperkt zich tot het uitvoeren van reparaties als 
gevolg van gebreken aan het product die uitdrukkelijk niet zijn 
ontstaan door onjuist gebruik of het gebruik van lenzen die niet 
zijn gevalideerd met dit injectormodel.

ATTENTIE: Volgens de federale wetgeving van de VS mag 
dit product uitsluitend worden verkocht aan artsen en hun 
vertegenwoordigers.*

ZALECENIA: Nie sterylizować ponownie / nie preparować 
zestawu strzykawkowego ACCUJECT™. Wyłącznie do 
jednorazowego użytku. Ponowne użycie i/lub ponowna ste-
rylizacja mogą negatywnie wpłynąć na działanie sprzętu, co 
może doprowadzić do poważnego zagrożenia dla zdrowia i 
bezpieczeństwa pacjenta.

PROCEDURA OPERACYJNA
Odpowiednie metody chirurgiczne i odpowiedzialność 
właściwego chirurga. Musi on/ona ocenić adekwatność pro-
cedury w oparciu o własne doświadczenie i wiedzę fachową.

GWARANCJA I OGRANICZENIE ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI
Producent gwarantuje, że niniejszy produkt został wykonany z 
właściwą starannością i zrzeka się odpowiedzialności za skut-
ki uboczne lub powstałe szkody, straty lub koszty poniesione 
w wyniku pośredniego lub bezpośredniego użycia produktu. 
Odpowiedzialność producenta jest ograniczona do wykonania 
napraw wynikających z wad produktu, które w wyraźny sposób 
nie są skutkiem niewłaściwego postępowania z produktem lub 
użycia soczewek niezwalidowanych dla tego modelu iniektora.

UWAGA: Przepisy federalne USA ograniczają sprzedaż 
tego produktu do lekarzy lub osób działających w ich 
imieniu.*

CERTIFIQUE-SE DE QUE: Não reesteriliza / prepara o  
sistema de injecção ACCUJECT™.Utilizar uma única vez. 
A reutilização e/ou a reesterilização podem comprometer o 
desempenho do dispositivo, o que pode causar danos graves 
na saúde e segurança do doente.

PROCEDIMENTO OPERACIONAL
A utilização de técnicas cirúrgicas apropriadas é da responsa-
bilidade do respectivo cirurgião. Este deve avaliar a adequabi-
lidade do procedimento relevante com base na sua formação.

GARANTIA E LIMITAÇÃO DA RESPONSABILIDADE
O fabricante garante que este produto tenha sido fabricado 

com o cuidado apropriado e não assume nenhuma responsa-
bilidade por efeitos colaterais ou danos, perdas ou despesas 
resultantes que possam surgir como resultado do uso directo 
ou indirecto deste produto. A responsabilidade do fabricante 
é restricta ao desempenho de reparos resultando de defeitos 
do produto, que claramente não são resultado de manuseio 
incorrecto ou do uso de lentes não validadas com este mo-
delo de injector.

ATENÇÃO: As regulamentações federais dos EUA re-
stringem a venda deste produto a médicos e àqueles que 
operam em seu nome.*

линза полностью не появится, даже если поршень 
еще не достиг ограничителя.

10.  Осторожно отрегулируйте положение линзы, 
при необходимости поворачивая ее с помощью 
соответствующего крючка для регулировки 
положения.

11.  Тщательно удалите вязкоупругий материал из глаза и 
с линзы, используя стандартные методы промывания 
и аспирации.

ВНИМАНИЕ! Повторная стерилизация или подготовка 
системы введения ACCUJECT™ запрещены. 

Только для одноразового использования. Повторное 
применение и (или) повторная стерилизация могут 
привести к ухудшению характеристик изделия, в 
результате чего может быть нанесен серьезный ущерб 
здоровью и безопасности пациента.

ПОРЯДОК ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
Приемлемые хирургические методики относятся к 
ответственности соответствующего хирурга. Хирург 
должен оценить приемлемость соответствующей 
процедуры на основе своих знаний и опыта.

ГАРАНТИЙНЫЕ ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬСТВА И ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ 

ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ
Изготовитель гарантирует, что данное изделие произведено 
с надлежащей тщательностью, и не несет ответственности 
за побочные эффекты или ущерб, потери или затраты, 
которые возникают в результате прямого или косвенного 
пользования данным изделием. Ответственность 
производителя ограничивается только проведением 
ремонта в связи с дефектами изделия, не являющимися 
результатом неправильного обращения или использования 
линз, которые не одобрены для данной модели инжектора.
ВНИМАНИЕ! Согласно федеральному закону США 
продажа данного изделия разрешена только врачу или 
по заказу врача.*

한국어

Medicel ACCUJECT™  
일체형 접이식 렌즈의 주입을 위한 일회
용 렌즈 인젝션-시스템
제품 설명
ACCUJECT™ 인젝션-시스템을 이용하여, 대부분의 일체
형 접이식 아크릴-렌즈를 광학 직경 6.5mm까지 주입할 수 있
다, 단, 렌즈 제조 업체 측에서 각ACCUJECT™  인젝션-시

스템을 이용한 렌즈 주입의 안전성을 ISO 11979에 준하여 
사전에 유효성을 검사한 경우에 한한다. 기존의 인젝션-시
스템과 달리ACCUJECT™는, 카트리지가 주사기에 장착
되어 있다(Fig 1). 

용도
백내장 수술 후 안고랑이나 피막 내부로 일체형 접이식 렌즈
를 펼치고 주입하는 데 사용함. 

사용 설명서
1.   멸균 영역의 물집을 열고 .ACCUJECT™-인젝터-셋트

를 꺼낸다.

2.   ACCUJECT™ 카트리지에는 커다란 로딩 챔버가 있
음. 따라서 렌즈를 신속하고 정확하게 로딩할 수 있음. 
왼손 집게손가락으로 카트리지 날개를 움직일 수 있도록
ACCUJECT™ 시스템을 고정함. 렌즈를 편안하게 삽입
할 수 있도록 로딩 챔버를 최대한 열어 줌(Fig. 2).

3.   ACCUJECT™-카트리지의 카트리지 터널을 완전히 그
리고 로딩 챔버를 충분히 점탄성 용액으로 채움. 추가로 점
탄성 용액을 한 방울 실리콘 스탬프 위에 발라줌. BSS 용
액만을 사용하는 것은 허용되지 않음. 수소성 렌즈를 사용 
시에는 망막에 적절한 수분이 보급될 때까지 점탄성 용액
에 약 30초 동안 담가둘 것. 30초가 지난 후에 렌즈를 즉
시 주입해야 함. 점탄성 물질이 공기와 너무 오래 접촉하

면 그 윤활성이 손실될 수 있음. 

4.   로딩 챔버 중앙 실리콘 스탬프와 카트리지 벽 사이에 렌즈
를 둘 것 (Fig. 3).

5.   카트리지를 닫고 핀셋으로 렌즈 위를 가볍게 눌러 줌. 
이로써, 렌즈가 올바른 방향으로 확실하게 펼쳐지게 됨 
(Fig. 4a). "클릭-잠금"메커니즘이 작동되는 순간 렌즈
가 확실하게 로딩되어 주입될 준비가 완료됨(Fig. 4b).  
(렌즈를 카트리지 터널 안으로 유도한 후 즉시 주입해야 
함. 점탄성 물질이 공기와 너무 오래 접촉하면 그 윤활성
이 손실될 수 있음.)  

6.   전면에 실리콘 스탬프로 인젝터 피스톤을 앞쪽으로 눌러
서 렌즈를 카트리지의 원추형 끝으로 밀어줌(Fig. 5a). 

주요 사항: 인젝터 헤드를 몇 밀리미터 뒤로 당긴 다음 다
시 앞으로 밀어줌. 이 과정을 거치면 렌즈가 항상 제대로 장
착됨 (Fig. 5b). 

7.   절개를 통해 카트리지 끝 부분을 삽입하고, 동공의 가까운 
가장자리의 조리개 위로 밀어줌.

8.   실리콘 스탬프로 피스톤을 앞쪽으로 밀어서 렌즈를 밀어
줌. 

9.   렌즈 모델에 따라 인젝터를 부드럽게 돌려 주면 렌즈를 적

절히 떼어낼 수 있음. 렌즈를 천천히 활액낭에 삽입하고 기
구를 눈에서 꺼냄. 카트리지에서 꺼낼 때 실리콘 스탬프가 
튀어 오르는 것을 방지하려면, 피스톤을 끝까지 밀거나 돌
리지 말고 렌즈가 완전히 빠질 때까지만 앞으로 밀어줌. 

10.  필요에 따라 적합한 위치 조절용 후크를 이용하여 렌즈를 
회전시킴. 

11.  일반적인 세척 및 흡입 방식으로 점탄성 물질을 눈에서 완
전히 제거함. 

유의 사항: ACCUJECT™ 인젝션 시스템은 일회용으로만 
사용해야 하며, 살균 /처리하여 재사용해서는 안됨. 재사용
하거나 재살균처리를 할 경우, 제품의 성능이 저하될 수 있으

며, 이에 따라 환자의 건강과 안전을 상당히 약화할 수 있음.

수술 절차
적절한 수술 방법은 각 의사의 책임임. 의사는 자신의 교육
과 경험에 근거하여 각 절차별로 그 적합성을 평가해야 함.

책임 및 보증 제한 사항
제조 업체에서는 본 제품이 정상적으로 제조되었음을 보증하
며, 제품의 사용할 때 직접 또는 간접적으로 발생하는 부수적 
또는 결과적 손해, 손실 또는 비용에 대한 책임을 지지 않음. 
책임의 범위에는, 불만 사항으로 접수된 제품에 대한 수리만이 
포함되며, 단, 잘못 취급하였거나, 본 주입기 모델에 검증되지 
않은 렌즈를 사용한 경우는 이에서 분명히 제외됨. 

주의 : 미국 연방 법률은 의사 또는 의사의 대리인이 본 제품
을 판매하는 것을 제한함.*

السابق من الحقن الآمن للعدسة باستخدام نظام حقن
™ACCUJECT المعين بمعرفة جهة تصنيع العدسة وفقًا للمعيار           

.ISO 11979
وعلى عكس أنظمة الحقن التقليدية، تكون الخرطوشة بنظام
.ACCUJECT™ (Fig. 1) مدمجة في المحقن

الاستعمال
ثني وحقن العدسات المكونة من قطعة واحدة والقابلة للانثناء في الكيس

المحفظي أو التلم بعد استخلاص الساد من خارج المحفظة.

تعليمات الاستخدام
.1 افتح العلبة من المنطقة المعقمة وأخرج نظام الحقن المعقم 

.ACCUJECT™

.2 مجهز بحجيرة تحميل آبيرة. ™ACCUJECT نظام 
يتيح ذلك تحميل عدسات باطن العين بسرعة ودقة.احمل نظام الحقن

ACCUJECT™ بطريقة تسهل توجيه جناح الخرطوشة الخلفي
وجيه جناح بإصبع السبابة لليد اليسرى. افتح حجيرة التحميل

.(Fig. 2) بدرجة آافية تسمح بإدخال العدسات بسهولة

 .3 املأ أنبوب خرطوشة ™ACCUJECT وغرفة تحميل الخرطوشة على
     نحو كافٍ بمحلول لزج مرن. علاوةً على ذلك،

ضع قطرة من المحلول اللزج المرن مباشرة على الطرف السيليكون. لا يُسمح باستخدام 
محلول الملح المتوازن (BSS) فقط

عند استخدام العدسات الطاردة للماء، اترك المحاليل اللزجة المرنة تعمل لمدة 30 ثانية 
من أجل تحقيق الإماهة الكافية لطبقة

التزليق. وبعد مرور 30 ثانية، ينبغي حقن العدسة على الفور. قد تفقد المواد اللزجة 
المرنة خصائصها التزليقية عند تعرضها للهواء لفترة زمنية طويلة.

.4 ضع العدسة في منتصف حجيرة التحميل بين طبقة السيليكون وجدار 
.(Fig. 3) الخرطوشة

.5 أغلق الخرطوشة واضغط برفق على العدسة البصرية باستخدام آلابّ 
(Fig. 4a). يضمن ذلك انثناء العدسة في الاتجاه الصحيح. بمجرد أن تشتبك

آلية القفل بالضغط، يكون قد تم تحميل العدسة بأمان وتكون
.(Fig. 4b) جاهزة للحقن

).يجب حقن العدسة مباشرةً بعد تحميلها. ربما تفقد المواد اللزجة المرنة لزو
جتها إذا تعرضت لفترة طويلة للهواء.(

.6 اضغط على مكبس المحقن مع وجود طبقة السيليكون في المقدمة واضغط على 
.(Fig. 5a) العدسة لإدخالها عبر الطرف المخروطي للخرطوشة

مهم: اسحب المكبس للخلف بضعة مليمترات ثم ادفعه للأمام مجددًا.
.(Fig. 4b) تضمن هذه الخطوة سحب العدسات بشكل صحيح دائمًا

.7 وجه طرف الخرطوشة خلال الشق وادفعها عبر القزحية إلى الطرف القريب من 
حدقة العين .

.8 اضغط على المكبس للأمام ببطء لدفع العدسة إلى الأمام. .

.9 حسب موديل العدسة، ادعم الخروج الصحيح للعدسة من خلال تدوير المحقنة بشكل 
بسيط. احقن العدسة

ببطء إلى داخل العين، واسحب في الوقت نفسه الأداء من العين. لتجنب انتفاخ الطرف 
السيليكون أثناء إخراجه من الخرطوشة، لا

تدفع الكباس بعد أن تخرج العدسة بالكامل حتى إذا لم يصل الكباس إلى حاجز 
التوقف.

.10 ضع العدسة بحرص مع تدويرها إذا لزم الأمر باستخدام خطاف تحديد .
الموضع المناسب.

.11 أزل المادة اللزجة المرنة تمامًا من العين والعدسة بواسطة تقنيات .
الإرواء والشفط.

™ACCUJECT يُرجى التأآد مما يلي: لا تعد تعقيم / تجهيز نظام محاقن
فالاستخدام لمرة واحدة فقط. ربما تؤدي إعادة الاستخدام و/أو إعادة التعقيم إلى

التأثير على أداء الجهاز، ومن شأن ذلك تعريض صحة المريض وسلامته لأضرار
جسيمة.

إجراء العمل
يتحمل الجراح المعني مسؤولية اتباع التقنيات الجراحية الملائمة. ويتعين عليه تقييم

مدى ملاءمة الإجراء ذي الصلة حسب شهادته العلمية وخبرته.

الضمان وحدود المسؤولية
تضمن الجهة المُصنعة أن هذا المنتج تم تصنيعه بتوخي العناية الملائمة و لا تتحمل أية

مسؤولية عن الآثار الجانبية أو الأضرار أو الخسائر أو التكاليف التي قد تنشأ

االعربية
 

Medicel ACCUJECT ™
نظام حقن العدسات للاستخدام مرة واحدة

مخصص لحقن

عدسات قابلة للانثناء ومكونة من قطعة واحدة

لوصف  ا

باستخدام نظام الحقن ™ACCUJECT، يمكن حقن معظم عدسات الأكريليك 

أحادية القطعة القابلة للطي بقطر بصري يبلغ 6.5 مللي مترات، وذلك بشرط التحقق 

نتيجة الاستخدام المباشر أو غير المباشر لهذا المنتج.
وتقتصر المسؤولية القانونية لجهة التصنيع على إجراء الإصلاحات الناتجة عن عيوب المنتج 

إذا اتضح أنها غير ناتجة عن التعامل غير الصحيح أو عدم التحقق من ملاءمة استخدام 
العدسات مع موديل هذه المحقنة.

تنبيه: تقصر اللوائح الفيدرالية الأمريكية بيع هذا المنتج على ممارسي المهن الطبية ومن
ينوب عنهم.*
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Číslo šarže

Použít do

Uchovávejte v suchu

Uchovávejte mimo přímý 
dosah slunečních paprsků
Pokud je obal poškozen, 
výrobek nepoužívejte
Sterilizováno 
etylénoxidem (EO)

Nepoužívejte 
opakovaně

Znovu nesterilizujte

Dodržujte návod 
k použití

Výrobce

*

Lotnummer

Gebruiken vóór

Droog bewaren

Niet in direct zonlicht 
bewaren
Niet gebruiken als 
verpakking beschadigd is

Gesteriliseerd met 
ethyleenoxide (EO)

Niet opnieuw 
gebruiken
Niet opnieuw 
steriliseren

Volg de 
gebruiksaanwijzing

Fabrikant

*

Numer partii

Użyć przed

Przechowywać suche
Przechowywać w miejs-
cach zabezpieczonych 
przed działaniem promieni 
słonecznych
Nie używać, jeśli opakowa-
nie jest uszkodzone
Sterylizowano tlenkiem 
etylenu (EO)

Nie używać ponownie

Nie sterylizować 
ponownie

Przestrzegać instrukcji 
użytkowania

Producent

*

Номер партии.

Использовать до.

Хранить в сухом месте.

Хранить в месте, 
защищенном от 
действия солнечного 
света.
Не использовать, если 
упаковка повреждена.
Стерилизовано 
этиленоксидом (ЭО).

Не использовать 
повторно.

Не стерилизовать 
повторно.
Соблюдайте 
инструкцию по 
применению.

изготови́тель

*

رقم الدفعة

يتم الاستخدام قبل

يتم التخزين في مكان جاف

يتم التخزين بعيدًا عن أشعة الشمس

لا يجب الاستخدام في حالة تلف العبوة

يتم التعقيم بواسطة أكسيد الإيثيلين 
(EO)

لا يجب إعادة الاستخدام

لا يجب إعادة التعقيم

يجب الالتزام بإرشادات 
الاستخدام

الشركة المصنعة

*

Número de lote

Usar antes de

Guardar a seco

Guardar fora do alcance 
do sol
Não utilizar se a embala-
gem estiver danificada
Esterilizado com óxido 
de etileno (EO)

Não reutilizar

Não esterilizar 
novamente

Observar as 
instrucções de uso

Fabricante

*

배치코드

유효기간(~까지)

건조한 곳에 보관할 것

직사광선을 피할 것

포장이 훼손된 경우 사
용 금지
산화에틸렌으로 소독하
였음 (EO)

재사용 금지

재소독 금지

사용설명서 참조

제조사

*
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